# MANIPUR



## GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 38	Imphal, Wee	lnesday,	January 15,	2025 (1	Pausa 25, 1946	
CONTENTS						
		Page (s)		Page (s)		
Part I	Appointments, Postings, Transfers Powers, Leave and other Personal Notices.	Ňi	Part III	Orders, Notifications a of the Government of I		
Part II(A)	Resolutions, Regulations, Orders, Notifications and Rules, etc.	219-22	0 Part IX	Advertisements and N by the Government Of		
Part II(B)	Orders, Notifications and Rules of the High Courts.	27-28	3			

(Separate paging is given on each part in order that it may be filed as a separate compilation)

## PART-II(A)

## GOVERNMENT OF MANIPUR SECRETARIAT : EDUCATION(S) DEPARTMENT

## **ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR : MANIPUR**

Imphal, the 19<sup>th</sup> December, 2024

## (Order No. 83 of 2024)

No.AS-202/7/2024-EDN(S)-EDN(S): Under the Manipur Private School (Registration and Regulation) Rules, 2024, the Governor of Manipur is pleased to grant provisional **No Objection Certificate (NOC)** for opening of Class XI & XII (Science) in respect of **Renaissance Higher Secondary School**, Lamding, Thoubal, Manipur and for affiliation to the Council of Higher Secondary Education, Manipur from the academic session 2025-2026 subject to fulfilment of the terms and condition as laid down in the existing Guidelines/Instructions/ Rules of the Council of Higher Secondary Education, Manipur Secondary Education, Manipur Secondary Education, Manipur Secondary Education, Manipur Rules of Higher Secondary Education, Manipur Secondary Education, Manipur Secondary Education, Manipur Secondary Education, Manipur.

Further, the school shall ensure that the conditions, guidelines and the procedure prescribed under the Manipur Private School (Registration and Regulation) Rules, 2024 is strictly adhered to. The provisional **NOC** is to be renewed on expiry of 2(two) years from the date of issue of the order.

This issues with the approval of the Competent Authority.

By Orders and in the name of Governor,

YUMNAM ARUNKUMAR SINGH, Under Secretary, Education (S), Government of Manipur.

## GOVERNMENT OF MANIPUR SECRETARIAT : ART & CULTURE DEPARTMENT

ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR : MANIPUR

Imphal, the 8<sup>th</sup> January, 2025

No. EST/AC-106/1/2024-AC-A&C: On the recommendation of the Departmental Promotion Committee meeting held on 06.01.2025 in association with the Manipur Public Service Commission and with the concurrence of the Commission vide their letter No. 8-A/30/2024-MPSC(P) dated 07.01.2025, the Governor of Manipur is pleased to appoint Dr. Laishram Sadhana Devi, Guide Lecturer on promotion to the post of Assistant Curator (Administration) in Manipur State Museum under the Department of Art & Culture, Manipur in Level-8 pre-revised (Rs. 9300-34800 with GP Rs. 4300/-) with usual allowances as admissible under the rules with immediate effect.

2. Dr. Laishram Sadhana Devi shall be on probation for a period of 2 (two) years.

By orders & in the name of the Governor,

SUNANDA THOKCHOM, Deputy Secretary (Art & Culture), Government of Manipur.

#### PART-II(B)

## HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR AT IMPHAL

## NOTIFICATION

Imphal, the 19th December, 2024

No. HCM/P-65/-Estt.(I)/(Pt.I)/29399(A) : In exercise of the powers conferred under Articles 229 Clauses (1) & (2) of the Constitution of India, Hon'ble The Chief Justice of the High Court of Manipur is pleased to notify "High Court of Manipur Officers and Employees Recruitment and Condition of Service (Classification, Control, Appeal and Conduct) (Third Amendment) Rules, 2024".

It shall come into force with effect from the date of publication in the Official Gazette of Manipur.

By Order,

OJESH MUTUM, Registrar General, High Court of Manipur.

#### Manipur Gazette No. 38 Part-II(B) Wednesday, January 15, 2025 (Pausa 25, 1946)

In exercise of the powers conferred under Articles 229 Clauses (1) & (2) of the Constitution of India, Hon'ble The Chief Justice of the High Court of Manipur is pleased to make the following Rules so as to amend the "High Court of Manipur Officers and Employees Recruitment and Condition of Service (Classification, Control, Appeal and Conduct) Rules, 2020" and "High Court of Manipur Officers and Employees Recruitment and Condition, Control, Appeal and Conduct) Rules, 2020".

## HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES RECRUITMENT AND CONDITION OF SERVICE (CLASSIFICATION, CONTROL, APPEAL AND CONDUCT) (THIRD AMENDMENT) RULES, 2024

- 1. Short title and commencement:
  - (i) These Rules shall be called as "High Court of Manipur Officers and Employees Recruitment and Condition of Service (Classification, Control, Appeal and Conduct) (Third Amendment) Rules, 2024".
  - (ii) These Rules shall come into force with effect from the date of publication in the Official Gazette of Manipur.
- The word "Computer Programmer" appearing in Rule 2(5) and Schedule-I of the "High Court of Manipur Officers and Employees Recruitment and Condition of Service (Classification, Control, Appeal and Conduct) Rules, 2020" shall be substituted by the word "Senior System Officer".
- The word "Computer Programmer" appearing in Rule 2(11B), Rule 3 (12A) and Rule 18 of the "High Court of Manipur Officers and Employees Recruitment and Condition of Service (Classification, Control, Appeal and Conduct) (Second Amendment) Rules, 2023" shall be substituted by the word "Senior System Officer".

#### **BY ORDER**

## IN THE NAME OF HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

OJESH MUTUM, Registrar General, High Court of Manipur.

## PART-IX

## GOVERNMENT OF MANIPUR OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY REGISTRAR OF SOCIETIES : IMPHAL WEST

## NOTIFICATION

Imphal, the 25<sup>th</sup> November, 2024

No.1936/SR/IW/2024: It is hereby notified for general information that pursuant to Section 7(1) of the Manipur Societies Registration Act, 1989 (Manipur Act 1 of 1990) "Khonghampat Mantri Leikai Yaipha Lup" having its registered address at Khonghampat Mantri Leikai, Imphal West District, Manipur, P.O. Mantripukhri & Sekmai has been registered and numbered as No.1936/SR/IW/2024, dated, the 25<sup>th</sup> November, 2024.

KH. TARUNKUMAR SINGH, Deputy Registrar of Societies, Imphal West.

## GOVERNMENT OF MANIPUR OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY REGISTRAR OF SOCIETIES IMPHAL EAST, MANIPUR

## NOTIFICATION

Porompat, the 24<sup>th</sup> December, 2024

No. 458/SR(IE)/2024. It is notified for general information that pursuant to Section 7(1) of the Manipur Societies Registration Act, 1989 (Manipur Act 1 of 1990) *Darul Qur'an Hifz School* having its registered address at Urup Litan Makhong, Imphal East District, Manipur has been registered and numbered as No. 458/SR(IE)/2024 dated Porompat, the 24<sup>th</sup> December, 2024.

T. SOMOKANTA SINGH, Deputy Registrar of Societies, Imphal East, Manipur.